2009 No. 292

ROADS

STREET WORKS

The Street Works (Inspection Fees) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009

Made - - - - 5th August 2009

Coming into operation - 1st October 2009

The Department for Regional Development(a) makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 35 of the Street Works (Northern Ireland) Order 1995(b) and now vested in it(c):

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as The Street Works (Inspection Fees) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2009 and shall come into operation on 1st October 2009.

Amendment

2. In regulation 3(1) of The Street Works (Inspection Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2005(**d**) (fees, chargeable inspections, units of inspection, phases of works and estimated numbers of units of inspection) for "£25.00" there shall be substituted "£30.00".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Regional Development on 5th August 2009

(L.S.)

R Sherman

A senior officer of the Department for Regional Development

⁽a) S.I. 1999/283 (N.I. 1) Article 3(1)

⁽b) S.I. 1995/3210 (N.I. 19) Article 2(2)

⁽c) S.R. 1999 No. 481 Article 6(d) and Schedule 4 Part IV

⁽d) S.R. 2005 No. 259 as amended by S.R. 2007 No. 29 and S.R. 2008 No. 40

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend The Street Works (Inspection Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2005 by increasing the fee prescribed for each chargeable inspection from £25.00 to £30.00.

© Crown Copyright 2009

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.